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has not been up to the mark and so tnany people wha have imported have not lifted the stock so far? If so, what does he propose to do?

SHRI A, C. GEORGE: The imported chemicals, especially basic chemicals, are of international standard and there are certain etipulations about them.
There is no doubt about the quality or standard of them. The slight difficulty was that the cost or incidence of imported price on certain occasions was a little higher than the indigenous price.
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THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL. AVIATION (SHRI RAJ
BAHADUR): (a) On the 27th July, 1974, the Indian Pilots Guild issued a directive to its memberg not to undertake any flights involving a alip pattern, Another directive was issued on the 31st July. In consequence of these directives, the pilots refused to operate flights under the slip pattemn on the 1at August, 1974 and the follow. ing pilots were placed under suspension w=

1. V. P. Raol

2. N. K. Mukherjee
3. P. K. Ghosh

4. A. Almeida

5. B. S. Sandhu

6. K. Menezies

A f{urther girective was issued hy the Indian Pilots Guild on the 2nd August, whereby all members of the Guild were 1equired not to undertake any flights whatever on any of Air-India’s routes whether involving the slip pattern or not For their refusal to undertake flights four more pilots wete placed under suspension on the 2nd, namely—

1 S F Pedda:
2 M R Mistry
3 V R Rajwade
4 A K Noble

The explanations of the suspended pilots have been called for and 8 have eince rephed in identical terms to the effect that their refusal to undertake fughts was under the Guld's directive Further action agamst these piots 15 under the management's consideration

In view of the illegal strike resorted to by the Piots Guld, the management had no option but to declare a Jock-out of its lne pilots with effect from 800 A, M, on the 3rd August.
1974 Air-India has 187 line pilots 15 have agreed to operate under the shp pattern There are also 11 executive pilots who are not affected by the Guild’s directive

With the help of these pilots the management is operating four Boeing 747 services to London, 2 Boeing 707 services to points in the Gulf and nne extension flight from Bombay to Deihi weekly
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(b): Air-Indin’s estimated loss due to this illegal strike up to the 26th August is approximately Rs. § crores, 1t will only be possible to recoup this loss by efficient and economic operation uninterrupted by strikes and labour unrest.
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SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: It is true that the Consultative Committee attached to the Ministry of Civil Aviation and Tourism discussed and considered this matter fully and issuved a unanimous appeal that the pilots should abandon their strike on the ispue of slip system and accept it and that, if there are any difficulties, they can be put 10 the management and the mansgement will consider and discuss them with their representatives, Some pilots, I understand, are giving gerious thought to it, One of them has already issued a statement and jomed. I hope, the pilots will certainly consider this at the meeting which is going to take place on saturday, that is, tomorrow—It is a postponed meeting. -

So far as the loss in concerned, we know that in any industrial dispute, an industry suffers loss and the striking workers also suffer the loss of their wages The loss is on both sides.
This 1s an inevitable feature of any mmdustrial unrest and strike.
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S1IR1 RAJ BAHADUR. There were some complaint that some of the pilots who wanted to work being intimidated, etc, But an gss;urancce has been given to such pilots that full protection wil} be given to them. There is no question—I am sorry I did not reply to the question earlier—of the Government o1 the management going behind the decision taken with the pe-
gaird to the slip pattern

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA- This strike has cost the countiy much. As far as the country hag been made to know, the dispute started not over the 1ssue of slip system but because the management through itg Chairman, Mr JR.D Tata, was determined that the pilots® guild will not be consulted, that they will not be asked to give any advice and that their advice will not be accepted in connection with the running of the Air India. This is 5 fundamental issue posed before the whole country.
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We are supporting the public sector. Scme publie seclor undertakings are manned by big monopolists of the country and others by big bureaucrats who are antidemocratic te the very core, anti-working claks to the very core. I am talking of some of them.
May I know whether the Government is accepting the position that the employees’ association or «guild or whatever it may be will not be consulted, that their advice will not be accepted or even heard in deciding any policy with regard to the economy or efficiency of any particular management.
I am particularly referring to the slip system. But I want to know the Government’s position on this fundamental issue.

Secondly. I want to know whether the hon. Minister today wants to make it clear to the House that if the pilots guild decides to resume the work and the pilots resume the work, there will be no victimisation, the status quo ante will be restored and the pilots guild will be consulted with regard to the introduction of the slip system 1f they accepti the shp system.

I would like to know whether this announcement will be formally made by the hon. Minister today. 1 want a categorical reply on this issue.

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: So far as the first question is concerned about consultation, may I say that full consultations were held by the management with the workers’ representatives, with the guild’s representatives.
The first communication was sent on 11th January. They were written aboui this matter again on 22nd January On the 18th February, there was a meeting in which a full chart of the slip pattern was given, to the Giuld’s representatives, of the same 8lip system which is now being introduced. May I add that there was nothing new in this system in regard to the rest periods, in regard to the flight time or in regard to the duty time? They had came to an agreed decision on these matters as far back as in 1981. At one time I am given to understand this slip pattern was even ingisted upon the pilots themselves.
The slip pattern was operating in 1963~
64 and also in 19064-65, In 1966,|for{some
reason, the base pattern ‘was adopted.
But the rest periods the flight periods, the duty periods, remained the same.
The new agreement in 1965 also re-
vorded the same old rest periods, flight periods and duty periods, In 1871 when the agreement was renewed, the same rest period, flight period and duty period remained; there was no difference. On the same basis, the shp pattern was now given to them and they were asked to give their comments But they have not offered their comments upto this moment as to what are their objections. On 4th March a meecting was held to explain the whole thing again, when some of even those who were based outside,
1 Hong Kong came and attended this meeting Eeverything was discussed fully with them. On the 1ith, the Managing Director again wrote 1o them on the subject. On the 18th they said that they did not want to discuss the matter and charged that the management was imposing its unilateral decision on them; and suggested that a committee should be sy pomnted On 22nd March the management accepled fo have a committee Then the pilots demanded that the whole range of operations of Air India should be taken up for discus-
swon. The managemesnt said that the operalions, so far ag they involved the pilots, would be taken into account...
(Interruptions) on 6th June the pilots declared that even this Joint Committee was fultile If, atter all tnese processes my friend says that it is 8 case of “anti-working class mentahiy” on the part of the part time Chairman of Air India which has a full time executive who is an official of the Government of India, who is now the Managing Director, it would be a travesty of facts. He should not rush to conclusions where they are mot justified Ag far as victimisation is concerned, there is no question of victimisation. Each case, go far as discipline is codncerned, will have to be dealt with on merits.
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SHOI A. P, SHARMA: From whatever the Minister has stated just now, it appears that the slip system is not u new thing; it had worked in 1983-
64 and 1964-685, I would like to know
whether this kind of slip system is introduced only on Air India now or it i3 werking in other airlines also.
From whatever facte we have before us, we find that. even this time, the puots have accepted the working of
e sitn systenr The gnly complaint f:em *heir side 5t appears, 3 that thas has been decided umilaterally by the management. But from the facts it aleo appearg that a series of meetings had taken place. In 1963-64 and 1964-
% 1ne sip ovalem was niroduced at the msistance of the Guild, And this tume o~ tney accepted the shp system ‘Then what is the reason that
#ll of a sudden, without giving any ratice, without any indication to the n.anagement they have stopped workg 1 would also hke to know what 1 the 1eason that this General Body neeting of the Guild is being postponed from doy to day and whether the Government have received any complaint that this meeting s being postponed.

The Consulfative Committee of Parhament on Civil Aviation has also made a Unanimous appeal to the striking pilots. 1 would like to know what is the effect of that appeal on the Filots’ Guilg an dwhether they have decided to resume their work.

Fourthly, I would liko to know ir the Minister..

MR. SPEAKER: No please, Yeu cannot make a speech during guestion hour.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: This is a very important question. 1 want to know whether the Management wall assure thet after the pilots resume duty, negotiations will take place and it there is any grievance brought out by them regarding the working of slip rystem and other things, it will be sympathetically considered.

SHR! RAJ BAHADUR: With regard ip the slip system, practically, all major international airlines the world over are warking on the slip pattern, 1 need not name them because that will needlessly elaborate my answer,

'Wny they have given it up, having tried it and also having worked i. that 15 2 question which also balffies me. In regard ty the postponement of' the General Body meetings of the Pilots Guild, I have received 2 copy of a letter written by a senior Captain, Shri Madan Lal Kalia in which he

Nas written to the President of the Pilots' Guild:

1 have been waiting for the General Body meeting but 1 find jt has been postponed from Wednesday i« Friday, and then from Friday to Suturday and then from Saturday to Monday and from Monda;
Wednesday."” v

So. this is the complaint we have re-
celsed. )

As far as the grievances are con-
ceired, I have said that 1f they accept th¢ appeai not only from me but also
{rom the Consultative Committee and it they work it and while they are tberating at, if they find that there are
&ny shortcomings or difficulties, the raragement wall certainly consider it.

SHR1 S. M BANERJEE: A very mportant question, Sir.

SHRI SAT PAL KAPUR:

i I have
.8

a very important question.

MR SPEAKER: Al are important questions.

SHRI D, D. DESAI In the slip systm T want to know whether the working and rest hours, the work-load. the remuneration of pliots per hour of work and the service conditions chance in terms of his inputs. After all, the industrial productivity is jnvolved and i pilots, unvest related to any payment of the industrial produc-

tvity or is it related to extraneous matters?

SHR1 RAJ BAHADUR: I would Tepeat again what I have said earlier that the “rest time”, “flight time” and the “flight duty time” which means. the time when they repsrt at the airport for duty till 15 minutes after the conclusion of their flight, all this was decided long back in 1961 and all that remains the same. It makes no differencewhether you work on the “base pattern” or “the slip pattern”.
Al that has been laid down, 9 hous for flight time and 12 hours for duty time and then there is a rest period.
Further it is provided that a pilot would not fly during more than two consecutive nights. These conditions have not been violated at all. All these which obtain in '‘the base pattern” will continue to obtain under the slip pattern.

SHR1 S. M, BANERJEE: Recently
I had been to Bombay and I had the pleasure to meet some of the office-bearers of this Guild. One of them, an ace pilot, who took the Prime Mnister abroad, has been rewarded for his work.

They told me very clearly that they have made it abundantly clear to he hon. Minister—they have no grouse against the Minister and the Minister was kind to them—that they were prepared to accept the slip system.
They arc prepared to accept the slip system which is in vogue in all international girlines l'ke Qantas, BOAC, ete. if they are given the same service conditiong minus the wages. India cagnnot give the same wages. They are prepared to accept the same service conditions as in Qantas, BOAC, etc. 1 would, therefore, like to know the reaction of the Minister to this

(b) Now, the loss sustained by Air India opn account of this is approximately Rs. § crores. The airline has sustained a loss of Rs. § crores to save Rs. 75 lakhs if they had introduced the slip system. 1 want to know whether it is a fact that the General Manager at London, Mr. Dalal has been there for the last 22 years and he has a British passport and he s getting Rs. 10,000 in foreign exchange and in America algo in New York the General Manager has an Ametican pagsport, When they were asked to come to India they refused. Is he prepared to have a probe by the PAC with regard to the money which is being squandered. The pilots are reported: te be receiving Rs. 10,000; but they are getting in hand not more than Rs 2500; 1 can produce the pay slips. Will the Government be prepared to have a probe by the PAC or by the PU Committee or the Estimates Committee in the matter? Will he assure . that no victimisation will be there? 1 am sure Sir, that they will withdraw the strike once the Minister calls them, and gives instructions in

the matter,

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR; With regard to comparison with other airlines, in the matter of rest time, flight period, duty period, etc, we compare very favourably with other Airlines. As far as the route pattern is concermed we fly our own limited routes. PA and other aurlines fly round the world Their ship patiern is such that pilots may be out for about 10 or 11 days;
in our case they return to their base in 7 days In British Airways it 15
16 days They go from London to Sydney. they return from sydney wvio Hong Kong then to Londun, That takes 18 days or more. There cannot be a comparison hetween their route patterns and our route patterns. With regard to clags pof hotels in which they have to stay, it is the same. We have seen that our pilots are not allotted to any hotels inferior to those hotels where PA and other pilots stay., With regard to the gfficers, they have built the reputation of Air India. They have established Air India's image and they are not getting anything much more compared to the officers of other Airlines or other renks. The Member said that the pilots told him that I have been kind o them etc. But my regret is, they have not been so kind to me. I appealed to them., They did not listen to my appeal.

SHRI 8. M. BANERJEE: 1 wanted whetlhier there will be a thorough probe, by Public Undertakings Committee. ..

SHRT RAJ BAHADUR: It is a pub-~
lic udertakings and Public Undertakings Committee can at any time go in- to it.
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SHRI N. K. SANGHI In view of the fact that it has been reported that the stniking pilots in Hong Kong were officaded from the planes and thrown out of the hotels has any action been taken for such ungentlemanly manner against the pilots?

SHR] RAJ BAHADUR: We have no such information. If he can kindly write to me I will enquire

PROF MADHU DANDAVATE:
They have declared that they are not against the slip system ag such. They only want a committee to study all aspects including safety aspect. Fortunately, since the Consultative Commitlee was unanimous and made an appeal to them to return back to work and, whatever difficulties there will be, can be gone into and since they are not accommodative, without loss of any further time, will you kindly bring them to the conferemce table for a discussion and finally setile the problem on the basig of the appeal made unanimously by the Consulta. tive Committee?

BHADRA 8, 1888 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 14

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: The door is always open to them to come to the Conference Table. I told them to accept the slip system, work for it some time and if any difficulty comes up, 1 shall get it examined across the table. This has already been done at various stages after discussiong across the table between the management and their representatives. They all wanted a Committee which wag set up and then they themselves rejected that too. Now, if they want a committee again even if we appoint such a Committee, they can again hold it futile. How can they ask for this when they themselves felt it was futile to appoint guch a committee?

Evasion of Taxes by India, Businessmen by Depositing Black Money Ia

Nepal Banks
+ .
572, SHR1 D, B, CHANDRA
GOWDA.:
SHRI C K. CHANDRAPPAN:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:
(a) whether several Indian businessmen have deposited large amounts of unatcounted money :n Nepalese banks to evade tax;

(b) whether many of them have accounts in Nepalese banks in fictitious names, and

(¢) if so. the reaction of ment thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI X. R,
GANESH): (a) and (b). Government have no definite information in this respect. On the basis of recent press reports, however, enquiries are heing made.

{(¢) Does not arise.

SHRI D. B. CHANDRA GOWDA:
May 1 know from the hon. Minister whether it has come to the notice o Government that while the income-tax authorities were making enquiries they found some Nepalese currencies in possession of some of the steel

Govern-

